

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

EDWARD L. WHITE, P.C.,

Plaintiff,

v.

WEST PUBLISHING CORPORATION
d/b/a "West," and REED ELSEVIER INC.
d/b/a LexisNexis,

Defendants.

ECF CASE

Civil Action No. 12-CV-1340 (JSR)

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANT REED ELSEVIER INC.'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

James E. Hough
Craig B. Whitney
Cindy P. Abramson
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP
1290 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10104
Telephone: (212) 468-8000
Facsimile: (212) 468-7900
jhough@mofocom
cwhitney@mofocom
cabramson@mofocom

James F. McCabe (admitted *pro hac vice*)
Paul Goldstein (admitted *pro hac vice*)
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP
425 Market Street
San Francisco, California 94105
Telephone: (415) 268-7000
Facsimile: (415) 268-7522
jmccabe@mofocom
pgoldstein@mofocom

*Attorneys for Defendant
LexisNexis, a div. of REED ELSEVIER INC.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
LEGAL STANDARD.....	8
ARGUMENT	9
I. LEXIS’S USE OF THE BRIEFS IS PERMISSABLE UNDER THE FAIR USE DOCTRINE.....	9
A. Lexis’s Use Serves the Purpose of Copyright Law and Fair Use.....	9
B. Lexis’s Use of the Briefs is Fair.....	10
1. Lexis’s use of the Briefs does not supersede the Briefs’ original purpose.....	10
a. Lexis transformed the Briefs by making enhancements and incorporating the documents into a searchable database.....	11
b. Lexis’s commercial motivation does not militate against a finding of fair use.....	13
2. The nature of the Briefs weighs in favor of fair use.....	14
3. Lexis took what was reasonably necessary from the Briefs in order to integrate the Briefs into the searchable online database.....	15
4. Lexis’s use of the Briefs has no negative effect on any cognizable market for the Briefs.....	17
a. Lexis’s product is not a substitute for the original Briefs and does not harm the value of, or the market for, the Briefs.....	17
b. There is no market for sale or licensing of the Briefs.....	18
5. Lexis’s BPM product creates a significant public benefit.....	21
6. The public’s right to access and copy court documents also supports a finding of fair use.....	21
7. Lexis satisfies the standards for fair use under the Copyright Act.....	23

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(Cont.)

	<u>Page</u>
II. LEXIS HAD AN IMPLIED LICENSE TO USE PLAINTIFF’S BRIEFS.....	23
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Am. Geophysical Union v. Texaco Inc.</i> , 60 F.3d 913 (2d Cir. 1994).....	18, 19
<i>Am. Geophysical Union v. Texaco Inc.</i> , 802 F. Supp. 1 (S.D.N.Y. 1992), <i>aff'd</i> , 60 F.3d 913.....	19
<i>Arica Inst., Inc. v. Palmer</i> , 970 F.2d 1067 (2d Cir. 1992).....	15
<i>Bill Graham Archives v. Dorling Kindersley Ltd.</i> , 448 F.3d 605 (2d Cir. 2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Blanch v. Koons</i> , 467 F.3d 244 (2d Cir. 2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Campbell v. Acuff-Rose Music, Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 569 (1994).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Carano v. Vina Concha y Toro, S.A.</i> , 288 F. Supp. 2d 397 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....	9
<i>Castle Rock Entm't, Inc. v. Carol Publ'g Grp.</i> , 150 F.3d 132 (2d Cir. 1998).....	14, 18, 20
<i>EMI Latin v. Bautista</i> , No. 03 Civ. 0947, 2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 2612 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 24, 2003).....	23, 24
<i>Feist Publ'ns, Inc. v. Rural Tel. Serv. Co.</i> , 499 U.S. 340 (1991).....	9, 15
<i>Field v. Google Inc.</i> , 412 F. Supp. 2d 1106 (D. Nev. 2006).....	24
<i>Foltz v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 331 F.3d 1122 (9th Cir. 2003).....	22
<i>Gambale v. Deutsche Bank AG</i> , 377 F.3d 133 (2d Cir. 2004).....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(Cont.)

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Golan v. Holder</i> , 132 S. Ct. 873 (2012).....	9
<i>Harper & Row, Publishers, Inc. v. Nation Enters.</i> , 471 U.S. 539 (1985).....	15
<i>Hartford Courant Co. v. Pellegrino</i> , 380 F.3d 83 (2d Cir. 2004).....	22
<i>In re Application of Nat’l Broad. Co.</i> , 635 F.2d 945 (2d Cir. 1980).....	22
<i>Keane Dealer Servs. v. Harts</i> , 968 F. Supp. 944 (S.D.N.Y. 1997)	9, 24
<i>Kelly v. Ariba Soft Corp.</i> , 336 F.3d 811 (9th Cir. 2003)	12, 13
<i>Lugosch v. Pyramid Co.</i> , 435 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2006).....	22
<i>Nixon v. Warner Commc’ns</i> , 435 U.S. 589 (1978).....	22
<i>NXIVM Corp. v. Ross Inst.</i> , 364 F.3d 471 (2d Cir. 2004).....	14
<i>Perfect 10, Inc. v. Amazon.com, Inc.</i> , 508 F.3d 1146 (9th Cir. 2007), <i>cert. denied</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1713 (2012).....	12, 13
<i>Sony Corp. of Am. v. Universal City Studios, Inc.</i> , 464 U.S. 417 (1984).....	14, 16, 17
<i>Stewart v. Abend</i> , 495 U.S. 207 (1990).....	14
<i>The Swatch Grp. Mgmt. Servs. LTD. v. Bloomberg L.P.</i> , No. 11 Civ. 1006, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 70045 (S.D.N.Y. May 17, 2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Time, Inc. v. Bernard Geis Assocs.</i> , 293 F. Supp. 130 (S.D.N.Y. 1968)	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(Cont.)

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Unclaimed Prop. Recovery Serv. v. Kaplan</i> , 11-cv-1799, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 135094 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 19, 2012)	20
<i>Vanderhye v. iParadigms</i> , 562 F.3d 630 (4th Cir. 2009)	11
STATUTES	
17 U.S.C. § 107	10, 13, 14
Fed R. Civ. P. 56(a)	8
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
3 MELVILLE B. NIMMER AND DAVID NIMMER, NIMMER ON COPYRIGHT § 10.03[A] (Matthew Bender, Rev. Ed.)	23
